Group reviews the term of the lease if there is a significant event or change in the circumstances that are within its control
and affect the choice (or not) of exercising the renewal right (such as a change in business strategy) of the Group.

The following tables summarize the effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the financial statements of the Group and the
Company as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019 and the Profit/(loss) of the Group and Company for the period ended
31 December 2019, for each of the affected accounted balances.

It is noted that in the current period the “Right-of-use assets” that were included as at December 31, 2019 in the "Property,
plant & equipment" and which amounted for the Group to € 31,030,454 and for the Company to € 2,842,322, were
reclassified as part of the transition to IFRS 16 in the in the statement of financial position’s line "Right-of-use assets". As of
December 31, 2019 the amounts for the Group and the Company amount to € 21,307,131 and 2,515,043 respectively (note
5).

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position of the Group and the Company as at 1/1/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjustments
IFRS 16

Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2018 1.1.2019

Right-of-use Assets   -   978,549   31,030,454   32,009,004

Property, plant and equipment   78,989,988   -   (31,030,454)   47,959,534

Other long-term leases   36,709   525,561   -   562,270

Current portion of other leases   218,063   452,988   -   671,051

  The Company

Page 74 from 117

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2019
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

Balance
IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjustments
IFRS 16

Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2018 1.1.2019

Right-of-use Assets   -   978,549   2,842,322   3,820,872

Property, plant and equipment   49,314,374   -   (2,842,322)   46,472,052

Other long-term leases   36,709   525,561   -   562,270

Current portion of other leases   218,063   452,988   -   671,051

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position of the Group and the Company as at 31/12/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Adjustments

IFRS 16
Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2019 31.12.2019

ASSETS
   Right-of-use Assets   -   2,545,185   21,307,131   23,852,316

Property, plant and equipment   62,961,698   -   (21,307,131)   41,654,567

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   11,641,269   (8,865)   -   11,632,404

Other long-term leases   -   1,969,104   -   1,969,104

Current portion of other leases   36,371   624,840   -   661,211

EQUITY

Accumulated deficit   (770,316,943)   (39,894)   -   (770,356,837)

The Company

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Adjustments

IFRS 16
Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2019 31.12.2019

ASSETS
   Right-of-use Assets   -   2,173,246   2,515,043   4,688,289

Property, plant and equipment   42,958,769   -   (2,515,043)   40,443,726

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability   793,782   (8,865)   -   784,917

Other long-term leases   -   1,662,135   -   1,662,135

Current portion of other leases   36,371   548,047   -   584,418

EQUITY
   Accumulated deficit   (622,966,183)   (28,071)   -   (622,994,255)

Effect on the Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Group and the Company for the period 1/1/2019 to
31/12/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16 Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 16

01.01-
31.12.2019

01.01-
31.12.2019

Sundry expenses   (45,706,088)   679,359   (45,026,729)

Depreciation and amortisation   (54,076,639)   (594,521)   (54,671,160)

Financial expenses   (14,974,183)   (133,596)   (15,107,779)

Income taxes   2,717,972   8,865   2,726,837

Page 75 from 117

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2019
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

The Company

Balance
IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 16

01.01-
31.12.2019

01.01-
31.12.2019

Sundry expenses   (30,362,236)   628,084   (29,734,151)

Depreciation and amortisation   (22,861,296)   (560,604)   (23,421,900)

Financial expenses   (5,529,744)   (104,417)   (5,634,161)

Income taxes   (684,415)   8,865   (675,550)

IFRS 16 effect presentation on Rental commitments 1/1/2019

  The Group The Company

Rental Commitments 31/12/2018 3,367,502 1,945,742

Leases with duration below one year or including assets with value below $ 5.000 2,201,246 779,486

Rental Commitments 1/1/2019, not discounted 1,166,256 1,166,256

Incremental borrowing rate (average) 9.16% 9.16%

Discounting effect 187,706 187,706

Lease liability 1/1/2019 978,549 978,549

Right-of-use assets of the Group are analysed as follows:

The Group Land Buildings
Transportatio

n Means

Telecommu-
nication

Equipment

Furniture & Other
Equipment

Transmission
Equipment

Total ROU

 COST

At January 1, 2019

-
   -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfers/reclassific
ations

 535,200   3,055,251   161,331   4,109,000   24,964   123,739,890   131,625,636

Additions

-
   1,202,738   829,276   -   -   -   2,032,014

At December 31,
2019

 535,200   4,257,989   990,607   4,109,000   24,964   123,739,890   133,657,650

 DEPRECIATION

At January 1, 2019   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfers/reclassific
ations

   -   (653,493)   -   (3,282,239)   -   (95,551,758)   (99,487,490)

Additions   -   (474,379)   (161,802)   (273,933)   (11,687)   (9,396,044)   (10,317,845)

At December 31,
2019

   -   (1,127,872)   (161,802)   (3,556,172)   (11,687)   (104,947,802)   (109,805,334)

 NET BOOK VALUE

At January 1, 2019

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

At December 31,
2019

535,200

3,130,117

828,806

552,828

13,277

18,792,088

23,852,316

Right-of-use assets of the Entity are analysed as follows:

The Entity Land Buildings
Transportation

Means

Telecommu-
nication

Equipment

Furniture & Other
Equipment

Total ROU

At January 1, 2019   -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfers/reclassificatio
ns

   535,200   3,055,251   161,331   4,109,000   24,964   7,885,746

Additions   -   1,202,738   423,420   -   -   1,626,158

At December 31, 2019   535,200   4,257,989   584,751   4,109,000   24,964   9,511,904

 DEPRECIATION

At January 1, 2019   -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfers/reclassificatio
ns

   -   (653,493)   -   (3,282,239)   -   (3,935,732)

Page 76 from 117

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2019
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

Additions   -   (474,379)   (127,884)   (273,933)   (11,687)   (887,883)

At December 31, 2019   -   (1,127,872)   (127,884)   (3,556,172)   (11,687)   (4,823,615)

 NET BOOK VALUE

At January 1, 2019

-

-

-

-

-

-

At December 31, 2019   535,200   3,130,117   456,867   552,828   13,277   4,688,289

Rental Income analysis – Operating leases
The following table summarises the futute rental income of the Group and the Entity as at 31/12/2019:

Future receipts ageing as at 31/12/2019

The Group The Company

Within one year 112,947 112,947

After one year but no more than five years 451,787 451,787

Over five years 588,094 588,094

Σύνολο 1,152,827 1,152,827

6.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements, in accordance with IFRS, requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, as